

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 14-15978

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,

in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California

Defendant-Appellee.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
D.C. No. 14-cv-00636-MCE-DAD
(Honorable Morrison C. England)

ALAN GURA
CA Bar No. 178,221
Gura & Possesky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street
Suite 305
Telephone: (703) 835-9085
Facsimile: (703) 997-7665
Email: alan@gurapossesky.com

ALLEN J. DICKERSON
124 S. West St.
Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (703) 894-6800
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811
Email: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Appellant
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. CCP has demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits	7
A. The Attorney General’s demand for CCP’s donor information violates the First Amendment’s protection of associational liberties	7
i. The First Amendment requires courts to analyze compelled disclosure under a heightened standard of scrutiny.....	8
ii. The government bears the burden of defending policies that encroach upon First Amendment freedoms.....	10
1. <i>Brock</i> and its progeny apply in the context of specific, ongoing agency investigations. They do not address generalized demands for the donor list of every charity operating in the state of California.....	13

iii.	Although exacting scrutiny requires an appropriate “fit” between demands for private donor information and a sufficiently important governmental interest, the Attorney General has not identified how her demand would further her stated interest	16
iv.	Whether or not the state intends to publicize CCP’s donor information is not constitutionally dispositive	20
B.	Section 6104(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code preempts the Attorney General’s demand for CCP’s unredacted Schedule B	22
i.	The structure and language of the statute demonstrate Congress’s purpose: to shield a nonprofit’s unredacted Schedule B from state officials administering charitable solicitation laws	23
ii.	The district court erred by analyzing the Attorney General’s disclosure demand under 26 U.S.C. § 6103, rather than 26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	26
1.	<i>Stokwitz v. United States</i> does not eliminate the distinction between § 6103 and § 6104	28
2.	Section 6104 was enacted decades after the provisions of § 6103 relied upon by the district court.	30
iii.	Section 6104 is not discretionary. It prohibits the Treasury Secretary from disclosing Schedule B information to the Attorney General under precisely the circumstances this case presents	32
iv.	Properly understood, the tax code preempts the Attorney General from obtaining CCP’s Schedule B information	34

v.	Because CCP’s construction of the Internal Revenue Code is a "fairly possible" one, and given the grave First Amendment implications of the Attorney General’s demand, the doctrine of constitutional avoidance counsels in favor of preemption	36
II.	The District Court erred in determining that, absent the injunctive relief requested, CCP would not suffer irreparable injury	37
III.	The district court erred in determining that the balance of equities does not favor CCP, and that the requested injunction is not in the public interest	39
CONCLUSION	40
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acorn Invs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	26, 35
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	35
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	1, 9, 17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 12-158, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 3988 (June 2, 2014)	36
<i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	31

<i>Cuiviello v. Cal. Expo,</i>	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106058 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	39
<i>Dole v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union,</i>	
921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 15
<i>Dole v. Serv. Emps. Union, Local 280,</i>	
950 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i>	
427 U.S. 337 (1963)	10, 12, 38
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc. v. San Francisco,</i>	
952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Gordon v. Holder,</i>	
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i>	
542 U.S. 507 (2004)	17
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i>	
366 F. 3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Harris v. United States,</i>	
536 U.S. 545 (2002)	36
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,</i>	
498 U.S. 133 (1990)	23
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm. of NY Harbor,</i>	
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente,</i>	
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39, 40
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</i>	
533 U.S. 525 (2001)	34

<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i>	
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Serv. Emps. Union, Local 280,</i>	
880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Mohamed v. Palestinian Auth.,</i>	
132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	32
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i>	
357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i>	
371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1, 38
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i>	
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	37
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Brown,</i>	
599 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,</i>	
528 U.S. 377 (2000)	9
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i>	
557 U.S. 193 (2009)	36
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA,</i>	
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger,</i>	
591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,</i>	
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC,</i>	
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19

<i>Stokwitz v. United States</i> ,	
831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talley v. California</i> ,	
362 U.S. 60 (1960)	10, 11
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> ,	
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> ,	
458 U.S. 1 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Owens</i> ,	
484 U.S. 554 (1988)	16
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> ,	
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> ,	
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,	
555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5, 39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,	
555 U.S. 555 (2009)	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6033(b)	24
26 U.S.C. § 6103	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6103(a).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6103(c).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6103(d)(1).....	25, 26, 27, 32

26 U.S.C. § 6103(d)(10).....	27
26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(8).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6103(k)(10).....	25
26 U.S.C. § 6104.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6104(b).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. 6104(d)(3)(A).....	24, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6105.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	17
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	19

STATE STATUTES

CAL. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	17
CAL. CONST. art. V, § 13.....	18
CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 12584.....	2
CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 12585.....	2
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12588.....	18, 19
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12589.....	18, 19
CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 12590.....	21
CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 12591.1(b)(3).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sutherland § 45.11.....37
9TH CIR. R. 28-2.73
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1).....3
STAFF OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON TAXATION, 109TH CONG., TECHNICAL
EXPLANATION OF H.R. 4, THE “PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006” AT
328 (Comm. Print 2006).....32
